
TOWN OF SUNAPEE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

A PUBLIC MEETING WILL BE HELD  
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2021, AT 6:00 PM,  

ON THE FOLLOWING CASE(S): 
 

The public has access to contemporaneously listen and participate in this meeting through 
electronic online video conferencing at https://zoom.us/ with Meeting ID 979 9537 1537 and 
Passcode 705609, or by telephone by calling (929) 205 6099.   

CONTINUATIONS (REVISIONS IN BOLD): 
Case ZBA: 21-30 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0125-0011-0000  a 8.7 ft setback from the west side property line where 15 ft 
38 Jobs Creek Rd  is required (the 8.7 ft setback has been previously approved, 

however, the plan changed so that the entire length of the 
house will be within the 8.7 ft setback) 
Cathleen Shea & Bradley Weiss   
Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 

 
Case ZBA: 21-31 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.40(c) to 
Parcel ID: 0118-0051-0000 permit a 27 ft 8-inch setback from the waterbody (Perkins 
90 Burma Rd  Pond) where 50 ft is required (the existing setback is 16 ft  
  8-inches to the deck and 26 ft 8-inches to the existing house) 
 Daniel D. Cave     
 Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 
 
Case ZBA: 21-32 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0118-0051-0000 a 20 ft 6 inch setback from the centerline of the road where 
90 Burma Rd 50 ft is required  
 Daniel D. Cave     
 Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 
 
Case ZBA: 21-34 Seeking a Special Exception per Article IV, Section 4.90 to 
Parcel ID: 0118-0051-0000 permit an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in a new garage 
90 Burma Rd Daniel D. Cave     
 Rural Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 
 
NEW CASES: 
Case ZBA: 21-36 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000 a 0.7 ft setback from the east side setback where 10 ft is  
251 Lake Ave  required (the existing setback is 10.7 inches over the  
 property line) to make the entire house on the property 

Mary Zatta Chiamis     
Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 

 

https://zoom.us/j/97995371537


Case ZBA: 21-37 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.40(c) to  
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000 permit a 2.3 ft setback from the waterbody (Lake Sunapee)  
251 Lake Ave where 50 ft is required (current setback is -2 inches over  

the edge of the water / 7.1 ft over the reference line / 
setback & proposed structure will be 19.5 ft from the edge 
of the water)   
Mary Zatta Chiamis 
Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 

 
Case ZBA: 21-38 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000 a 35 ft structure within the reduced side setbacks 
251 Lake Ave entirely within the 50 ft waterbody (Lake Sunapee) 

Mary Zatta Chiamis 
Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 

 
Case ZBA: 21-39 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0134-0021-0000 a 4.3 ft setback from the west side setback where 10 ft is  
251 Lake Ave required 

Mary Zatta Chiamis 
Residential Zone w/ Shoreline Overlay 

 
Case ZBA: 21-40 Seeking a Variance from Article III, Section 3.10 to permit 
Parcel ID: 0133-0011-0000 a new lot to be created with 32.50 ft of road frontage where  
16 High St 75 ft is required  

Cory L & Renee P Flint 
Village Commercial Zone 

 
MISCELLANEOUS: Review Minutes from Previous Meeting(s): 
 
Other business 
 

NOTE:  
In the event the meeting is cancelled, the Agenda will be continued to the next scheduled 

Zoning Board meeting. 



TOWN OF SUNAPEE 
23 Edgemont Road 

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717 
www.town.sunapee.nh.us  

  
DATE:  August 20, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)  
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator 
CASE:  #ZBA: 21-30 (Variance) 
 

Owner:  Cathleen Shea & Bradley Weiss 
Parcel ID:   0125-0011-0000 
Address:  38 Jobs Creek Rd 

 
Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:   
 
Case # / Description Article Section Part 
21-30 III 3.10  

To permit a 8.7 ft setback 
from the west side property 
line where 15 ft is required 
(the 8.7 ft setback has been 
previously approved, 
however, the plan changed 
so that the entire length of 
the house will be within the 
8.7 ft setback) 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

 

 
Description of Property: 
 

• 0.10 acres  
• Approximately 52.7 ft of frontage on Jobs Creek Rd 
• House built approximately 1930 
• Zone: RR (Rural Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Lake Sunapee) 
• Variance approved 08/25/2020 – west side setback 8.7 ft where 15 ft is required 
• Variance approved 08/25/2020 – lot coverage of 45.1% where 40% is required 
• Special Exception approved 07/01/2021 – vertically expand the envelope to 23 ft 
• DES Permit approved 09/17/2020 - #2020-02046  
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LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020

PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE

OWNER INFORMATION

LISTING HISTORY

EXTRA FEATURES VALUATION

SALES HISTORY

NOTES

PICTURE

MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR

GREEN HOUSE RESTS ON PIERS; HAS VIEWS HAS WATER ACCESS BY LOT  
125/14 4/09 P/U NEW DECK; FSP TO FEP 2/13-MEASURE; NO CHANGE 6/20 
PER OWNER- 1 BEDROOM, NO FIN ATTIC - 2020 - PURCHASED FOR SITE, 
WORKING THROUGH VARIANCE PROCESS TO REDEVELOP -9/20 ADJ THE 
STRUCTURE TO VERY POOR COND. OWNER STATES UNLIVEABLE; 4/21-NO 
CHANGE, CHECK 2022

SHEA, CATHLEEN A
WEISS, BRADLEY M
12 IRVING ST

Card:

Market ValueLngth x Width RateUnits CondSize AdjFeature Type Notes

1 of 1

NotesTax ValueAd Valorem RSPICondUnits AdjNCLand Type Base Rate Site Road DWay Topography
1F RES WTR ACS P0.100 750ac 100 0 N262,500 262,500100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL35,000
VIEW 100 54,800 54,800VIEW 3, VIEW 3, VIEW 3, VIEW 3

317,3000.100 ac 317,300

GrantorPriceTypePageBookDate
12/31/2019 2091 629 Q I   350,000 JACK ASSOC
11/13/1989 898 813      

TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
23 EDGEMONT RD

SUNAPEE, NH 03782
603-763-2212

08/20/2021Printed:

Site: AVERAGE  Driveway:                            Road: PAVED

Map Block Sub: 000125 000011 000000 38 JOBS CREEK RD SUNAPEE

NEWTON, MA 02459

04/05/21 RWBP
12/04/20 MPBP
09/22/20 KMHC
08/14/20 KMSR
06/12/20 KMSR
01/21/20 MPAC DEED TRANSFER
12/05/19 MPAC ADDRESS CHANGE
09/20/19 MPAC ADDRESS CHANGE

Building Features LandYear
2019 $ 244,200$ 26,200 $ 0

Parcel Total: $ 270,400
2020 $ 317,300$ 19,800 $ 0

Parcel Total: $ 337,100
2021 $ 317,300$ 19,800 $ 0

Parcel Total: $ 337,100

Zone: RR - RURAL RES     Minimum Acreage:   1.50    Minimum Frontage:  100

Utilities: ,PUBLIC SEWER
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PICTURE

PERMITS

OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS

BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS

2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION

1 STORY FRAME CAMP

Effect.Adj.AreaID Description
WDK DECK, WOOD 589 0.10 59
FEP PORCH, 64 0.70 45
BAS FIRST FLOOR 356 1.00 356

1,009 460356GLA: 

Heat:

A/C:

Fixtures:Baths:Bedrooms:

Card: 1 of 1

Roof:
Ext:

Floor:
Int:

1.01

No
Quality:

$ 93.79

1.8804

$ 43,143

Total Depreciation:
Temporary:
Economic:
Functional:

Physical:
VERY POORCondition For Age:

$ 19,800

54 %

54 %

08/20/2021Printed:

Com. Wall:

GABLE OR HIP/ASPHALT
CLAP BOARD
K PINE/A WD
INLAID SHT GDS
WOOD/COAL/NONE

Building Value:

Market Cost New:

SHEA, CATHLEEN A
WEISS, BRADLEY M
12 IRVING ST

NEWTON, MA 02459

1.6171

38 JOBS CREEK RD SUNAPEE

Date Permit ID Permit Type Notes
09/17/20 2020-02046 DES PERMITS IMPACT 2,015 SQ FT OF PRO
05/19/08 253LD LAND DISTURBAN 2008  LAND DISTURBAN  LA
05/19/08 2529 ADDITION 2008  ADDITION  24' X 16' OP

Size Adj: Base Rate:
Bldg. Rate:

Sq. Foot Cost:

PercentageDistrict

RCA  58.00

03 AVERAGE- 03
Generators:

Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:

1930Year Built:

Model:

Map Block Sub: 000125 000011 000000
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE 
23 Edgemont Road 

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717 
www.town.sunapee.nh.us  

  
DATE:  September 27, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)  
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator 
CASE:  #ZBA: 21-31 (Variance) 
  #ZBA: 21-32 (Variance) 
  #ZBA: 21-34 (Special Exception) 
 

Owner:  Daniel D. Cave 
Parcel ID:   0118-0051-0000 
Address:  90 Burma Rd 

 
Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:   
 
Case # / Description Article Section Part 
21-31 III 3.40 (c) 

To permit a 27 ft 8-inch 
setback from the waterbody 
(Perkins Pond) where 50 ft 
is required (the existing 
setback is 16 ft 8-inches to 
the deck and 26 ft 8-inches 
to the existing house) 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Additional 
Requirements 

The minimum setback 
between structures or 
parking areas and water 
bodies shall be 50 ft. 

21-32 III 3.10  
To permit a 20 ft 6 inch 
setback from the centerline 
of the road where 50 ft is 
required 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

 

21-34 IV 4.90  
To permit an accessory 
dwelling unit (ADU)in a 
new garage 

Use 
Regulations 

Accessory 
Dwelling 
Unit 

 

 
Description of Property: 
 

• 0.59 acres  
• Approximately 142.0 feet of frontage on Perkins Pond  
• Approximately 213 ft of frontage on Burma Rd 
• House built approximately 1927 
• Zone: RR (Rural Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Perkins Pond) 
• No prior Zoning approvals found; no CZC permits found 
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1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee                                  CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application 

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary. 

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):          

2. Parcel ID:       3.  Zoning District:    

4. Project Location (Street & #):          

5. Mailing Address:           

6. Phone Number:           

7. Email:             

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department). 

__ FEES:  ___Application Fee:    $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee:  $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office. 

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required.  Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.   

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached. 

21-31

Daniel D. Cave
0118-0051-0000 RR

90 Burma Road
11 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033

1-860-657-8766
cavedd@gmail.com
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:  This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing.  For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do?  Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?  
              

              

              

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY:  A Variance is requested from Zoning  

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit   

  

    

    

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:   
             
             
             
             

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 
             
             
             
              

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:     
             
             
              

The existing home and deck were built prior to zoning and state regulations. Imposing the current
regulatory setbacks on the lot, the existing home and deck is in the 15' side setback and
completely within the 50' water buffer. This proposal shifts the 20' x 30' footprint of the existing
structure out of the setback and slightly further back from the water, with a 10' height increase
over the existing structure, and relocates the deck out of the side setback and further back from
the water alongside the side of the proposed home.

Although the proposal is to rebuild the same size 20' x 30' single story footprint as the
existing, non-conforming home and 10' x 15' +/- deck by sliding/moving the footprints of
the existing structures out of the side setback and slightly further away from the water, a
variance is required for the area within the 50' water buffer for the new home and deck
outside of the existing footprint.

The proposal is for a new residence which will be more conforming (less non-conforming)
with the ordinance due to meeting the side setback and being a littler further back from the
high water mark. Moreover, the proposal provides more area between the new structure
and a neighbor's home providing improved structure fire safety and rainwater/runoff
dispersion within the 50' waterfront setback.

The proposal seeks to meet setbacks of the current ordinance and become more conforming;
denial of the variance would force the owner to rebuild in the same footprint that was built
prior to zoning regulations being enacted resulting in a less-conforming structure.

It would allow the property to be developed in a way that brings the structures more
closely in-line with current regulations, meeting the side setback allowing more distance
between this new structure and the existing neighboring property thereby improving fire
safety, water dispersion and property values for owner, abutter and neighborhood and
becoming more environmentally-sensitive by moving square footage further from the
water body and eliminating sheds currently in the side and waterfront setbacks.

III 3.40 (c)
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Page 3(a) 
Supplemental Insert 
 
Complete Response to 5.a.i.  
 
No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance 
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because the pre-existing home 
and sheds were constructed prior to the establishment of the 50' water bodies setback and 15' side 
setback and are currently non-conforming while the proposed new structure is more fully-conforming 
with the side setback and more conforming with the water bodies setback.  The proposed single-story 
re-build of the existing home and relocation of the existing deck by "sliding/moving the footprints" 
requires a variance to allow the a small, previously-undeveloped area to be used.  These actions, along 
with the removal of the existing non-conforming sheds results in a layout fully-conforming with the side 
setback, and more conforming (further back from the high-water mark) with the waterfront setback.  
No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance 
provision and the specific application hereto inasmuch as denial of the variance would effectively force 
the owner to rebuild in the pre-existing, more non-conforming footprint - thereby resulting in an overall 
less-conforming structure that is not in the general public interest or consistent with the purpose and 
intent of the ordinance. 
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18
'-3

"

19
'-6

"

EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE 
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS

EXISTING SHEDS WITHIN 
THE SIDE SETBACK

EXISTING DECK (150 +/- SF) WITHIN THE SIDE 
AND WATER FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE 
WATER BUFFER SETBACK

WATER SIDE ELEVATION FOR 
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - EXISTING

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

THE CAVE RESIDENCE

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
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"

EXISTING 
SHED WITHIN 
THE WATER 
BUFFER 
SETBACK TO 
BE REMOVED

OUTLINE OF EXISTING DECK (150+/- SF) WITHIN 
THE SIDE AND WATER FRONT BUFFER 
SETBACKS TO BE RELOCATED OUT OF THE SIDE 
SETBACK AND FURTHER BACK FROM THE WATER

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 
SHEDS WITHIN THE SIDE 
SETBACK TO BE REMOVED

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE 
HOME WITHIN THE SIDE AND WATER 
BUFFER SETBACKS TO BE REPLACED

WATER SIDE ELEVATION FOR 
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

PROPOSED 20' X 30' SINGLE 
STORY FOOTPRINT TO 
REPLACE EXISTING 20' X 30' 
HOME PER PLAN

10
'-0

"

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021

28
'-3

" 29
'-6

"
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EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE 
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS

EXISTING SHEDS WITHIN 
THE SIDE SETBACK

EXISTING DECK (150+/- SF) 
WITHIN THE SIDE AND WATER 
FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE 
WATER BUFFER SETBACK

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR 
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - EXISTING

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

18
'-3

"

BUILDABLE AREA OF LOT WITHIN 50' WATER BUFFER

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
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BUILDABLE AREA OF LOT WITHIN 50' WATER BUFFER

INFILL TO CONNECT TO 
MAIN HOUSE SEE SITE PLAN

EXISTING SHED WITHIN THE 
WATER BUFFER SETBACK 
TO BE REMOVED AS PART 
OF THIS PROPOSAL

OUTLINE OF EXISTING DECK (150+/- SF) WITHIN THE 
SIDE AND WATER FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS TO 
BE RELOCATED OUT OF THE SIDE SETBACK AND 
FURTHER BACK FROM THE WATER

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 
SHEDS WITHIN THE SIDE 
SETBACK TO BE REMOVED 
AS PART OF THIS PROPOSAL

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 20'x30' LAKE HOME WITHIN THE 
SIDE AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS TO BE REPLACED

50' LAKE SETBACK 
LINE. SEE SITE PLAN

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR 
VARIANCE TO 3.40 C - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

PROPOSED 20' X 30' SINGLE STORY 
FOOTPRINT TO REPLACE EXISTING 
20' X 30' HOME PER PLAN

19
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n 
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10
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REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
28
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"
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1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3.  Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department).

__ FEES: ___Application Fee: $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

21-32

Daniel D. Cave
0118-0051-0000 RR

90 Burma Road
11 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033

1-860-657-8766
cavedd@gmail.com
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment? 

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning 

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

a Garage with an ADU in the upper level to be constructed within the 50' road setback
from Burma Road. The proposed Garage/ADU is out of the right of way and 20'-6" TO
22'-6"' from the centerline of the road.

The proposal is for a new residence in an area of residential character and development.
Burma Road has many homes and garages built within the 50' road setback establishing a
consistency and coherent neighborhood.

Most of the planned residence is within the buildable area on the lot as defined by the imposed
setbacks. The layout of the structure is a result of having to meet the most restrictive setbacks while
trying to maintain the character of the neighborhood. The proposal attempts to establish the side
setback to the northerly neighbor which the existing buildings were encroaching into, with this resulting
in more of a southerly shift towards the wetland area.

It would allow the property to be developed in a way that provides a reasonably sized
home and has minimal impact on the environmental amenities of the lot. Other properties
along Burma Road have recently developed into the front setback for similar reasons,
and allowing this lot to be developed in a similar manner would be appropriate.

Granting the variance would not be contraryrr to the public interest becauaa se

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observr ed becauaa se:

Granting the variance would do substantial justice becauaa se

The imposed setbacks on the lot create a narrow strip of 'buildable area' on the lot of 6,064 sf. There
is wetlands which is within the setbacks reducing the 'buildable area' by 22%, or a net of 4,690 sf,
and requires a shift of the garage towards the road into the 50' road setback.

III 3.10

Page 25 of 96

Cave Page 11 of 82



Page 26 of 96

Cave Page 12 of 82



13
'-8
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ax

.

FRONT ELEVATION FOR VARIANCE TO 
3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

THE CAVE RESIDENCE

28
'-0

" m
ax

.

PROPOSED HOME 
BEYOND IN BUILDABLE 
AREA OF LOT PER PLAN

PROPOSED GARAGE WITH 
ADU ABOVE PER PLAN

LINE OF APPROXIMATE 
FINISHED GRADE @ GARAGE

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021

Page 27 of 96

Cave Page 13 of 82



36
'-0

" @
 5

0'
 S

E
TB

A
C

K

BURMA ROAD 
PER PLAN

CENTERLINE OF 
BURMA ROAD 
PER PLAN

EXTERIOR STEPS DOWN TO 
GRADE OFF BACK PORCH

PROPOSED 
HOME BEYOND 
IN BUILDABLE 
AREA OF LOT 
PER PLAN

SOUTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR VARIANCE 
TO 3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

PROPOSED GARAGE WITH ADU ABOVE PER PLAN

VARIES, SEE SITE PLAN26'-0"3'-6"

LINE OF APPROXIMATE 
FINISHED GRADE

50' FRONT SETBACK 
LINE PER PLAN

28
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" m
ax

.

13
'-8

" m
ax

.

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021
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BURMA 
ROAD 
PER PLAN

NORTH SIDE ELEVATION FOR VARIANCE 
TO 3.10 FRONT SETBACK - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

PROPOSED GARAGE WITH 
ADU ABOVE PER PLAN

LINE OF APPROXIMATE 
FINISHED GRADE

50' FRONT SETBACK 
LINE PER PLAN

VARIES, SEE SITE PLAN

CENTERLINE 
OF BURMA 
ROAD PER 
PLAN

26'-0" 1'-4"

OUTLINE OF 
PROPOSED NEW 
HOME WITHIN THE 
BUILDABLE AREA 
OF THE LOT

REVISED SEPT. 23, 2021

28
'-0

" m
ax

.
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Revised 6/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH 
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 
Special Exception 

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.  All dates 
and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar. 

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3. Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your application. If 
you have any difficulty, consult the Town Office, but the accuracy of the list is your responsibility. You can 
download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website (under Assessing Department). 

__ FEES: ___Application Fee:   $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee. 
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter.    Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS:  To assist the Board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or Planning 
decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed project does not 
meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied permit. A professional survey 
by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to setback requirements. For properties 
located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is required.  Supplemental materials for the Board 
must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits 
must accompany the application.  This includes, but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and 
existing structures, identification of abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic 
systems, etc.  

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, and an 
Abutters Mailing List is attached. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:  This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an introduction 
and overview for the public hearing.  For example, where is the property is located? Describe the property. Give 
area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose to do?  Why does your proposal 
require a Special Exception from the Board of Adjustment? 

21-34

Daniel D. Cave
0118-0051-0000 RR

90 Burma Road
11 Mockingbird Lane, Glastonbury, CT 06033
1-860-657-8600

cavedd@gmail.com

The Special Exception 4.90 c is to allow an ADU to be within a new home.
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Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

EXPLAIN HOW THE PROPOSAL MEETS THE SPECIAL EXCETION CRITERIA AS SPECIFIED IN
ARTICLE _________________, SECTION _________________OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE (list all 
criteria from the Ordinance)  

Criteria 1: 

Criteria 2: 

Criteria 3: 

Criteria 4: 

Criteria 5: 

Criteria 6: 

Criteria 7: 

Criteria 8: 

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a request is 
made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification to abutters, the cost 
of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA members and zoning officials 
to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my knowledge, the above is true and correct.

Landowner(s) Signature(s) Date

IV 4.90 (c)

An ADU will be permitted in all districts by special exception. The special exception

will be based on items 2-9 in this section and not on the requirements found in Section 4.15.

with heated space to the single-family dwelling and there must be a connecting door between units

guidelines as the single-family unit

standards as specified elsewhere in this Ordinance.

the number of bedrooms as required by Article VII of this ordinance

Only one (1) ADU is allowed per single family dwelling unit

Owner occupancy is required in the main unit or ADU

The ADU cannot be larger than 1,000 square feet. It must be within or attached

Setback dimensions for the ADU must meet the same

The ADU addition must comply with existing lot coverage

There shall not be more than 2 bedrooms in the ADU

Septic designs and sewer hookups shall accommodate
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EXISTING FOOTPRINT OF LAKE HOME WITHIN THE SIDE 
AND WATER BUFFER SETBACKS TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING SHEDS WITHIN THE SIDE SETBACK 
TO BE REMOVED AS PART OF THIS PROPOSAL

EXISTING DECK (150 +/- SF) WITHIN THE SIDE AND WATER FRONT BUFFER SETBACKS TO 
BE RELOCATED OUT OF THE SIDE SETBACK AND FURTHER BACK FROM THE WATER

15' SIDE 
SETBACK LINE

EXISTING WALKWAY & 
STEPS TO BE RELOCATED 
FURTHER BACK FROM THE 
WATER OFF NEW DECK

EXISTING WELL

EXISTING SHED TO BE REMOVED 
AS PART OF THIS PROPOSAL

EXISTING 
BOULDERS

IDENTIFIED WETLAND 
AREA REDUCES THE 
'BUILDABLE AREA' BY 22%

150' NATURAL 
WOODLAND 
BUFFER LINE

BURMA ROAD

ROAD RIGHT 
OF WAY LINE

15' SIDE 
SETBACK LINE

50' FRONT 
SETBACK LINE

CENTERLINE OF 
BURMA ROAD

RELOCATED 150 +/- SF OF DECK 
TO SIDE OF NEW HOME WITHIN 
THE 50' SETBACK (VARIANCE)

50' WATERFRONT 
BUFFER LINE

PROPOSED 
GARAGE/ADU WITHIN 
THE 50' FRONT SETBACK

FOOTPRINT OF PROPOSED NEW HOME 
WITHIN THE BUILDABLE AREA

'BUILDABLE AREA' OF LOT 
DEFINED BY SETBACKS

AREA OF NEW HOME FOOTPRINT RESULTING FROM SLIDING THE 
EXISTING HOME FOOTPRINT OUT OF THE 15' SETBACK AND 
FURTHER BACK FROM THE 50' WATER FRONT BUFFER (VARIANCE).

36'-0" +/- To Relocated Deck

RELOCATED STAIRS 
OFF FROM NEW DECK

3'-6"

26'-0"

5'-
2"

10
'

15'

21'-7"

25'-0"+/-

10'-0"

15'-0"+/-

PROPOSED 
DRIVEWAY

1'-4"

13'-0"

20'-6"
4'-6"

5'-6" 15'-0"

22'-6"

26'-0"

26'-0"

INFILL AREA STAIGHT BACK FROM NEW FOOTPRINT TO CONNECT 
TO THE NEW HOUSE WITHIN THE BUILDABLE AREA. (VARIANCE)

20'-0"15
'-0

"

15
'-0

"

EDGE OF 
ROAD (EOR)

To Exist. deck
To Existing house

26'-0"+/-

To Prop. Home

1'-0"+/-

3'-0"+/-

20
'-4

"

DESCRIPTIVE SITE PLAN FOR SUNAPEE 
ZONING CASES @ 90 BURMA ROAD

SCALE: 1/8"= 1'-0"

THE CAVE RESIDENCE

REVISED  SEPT. 23, 2021
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PLAN NOTES PROPERTY INFORMATION

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCS

0'-250'

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA
PRE-CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL AREA

WOODLAND BUFFER CALCS

WATERFRONT SEGMENTS

NHDES SCORING
DIAMETER POINTS
1-3" 1
>3 TO 6" 5
>6 TO 12" 10
>12" 15

SEGMENT 3 (25 PTS REQ'D)

TREE POINTS

24" PINE 15

14" HEMLOCK 15

4" MAPLE 5

TOTAL POINTS 35

SEGMENT 4  (25 PTS REQ'D)

TREE POINTS

12" HEMLOCK 10

12" HEMLOCK 10

12" HEMLOCK 10

16" HEMLOCK 15

TOTAL POINTS 45

SEGMENT 5  (25 PTS REQ'D)

TREE POINTS

2" PINE 10

13" HEMLOCK 10

10" HEMLOCK 10

TOTAL POINTS 26

SEGMENT 6  (25 PTS REQ'D)

TREE POINTS

10" SPRUCE 10

2" PINE 1

22" HEMLOCK 15

16" HEMLOCK 15

10" BIRCH 10

16" HEMLOCK 15

TOTAL POINTS 66

Page 33 of 96

Cave Page 19 of 82



2
0
5
 B

IL
L

IN
G

S
 F

A
R

M
S
 R

O
A

D
, 
S
U

IT
E

 6
B

W
H

IT
E

 R
IV

E
R

 J
U

N
C

T
IO

N
, 
V

T
 0

5
0
0
1

8
0
2
.6

9
8
.0

3
7
0

w
w

w
.f

an
d

o
.c

o
m

PROJ. No.:

DATE:

D
A

T
E

N
o

.
D

E
S

C
R

I
P

T
I
O

N
D

E
S

I
G

N
E

R
R

E
V

I
E

W
E

R

S
C

A
L

E
:

D
A

T
U

M
:

V
E

R
T

.
:

H
O

R
Z

.
:

V
E

R
T

.
:

H
O

R
Z

.
:

M
S

 
V

I
E

W
:
 

L
A

Y
E

R
 
S

T
A

T
E

:
 
 

F
i
l
e

:
 
J
:
\
D

W
G

\
P

2
0

2
0

\
0

8
2

6
\
A

1
0

\
C

i
v
i
l
\
P

l
a

n
\
2

0
2

0
0

8
2

6
.
A

1
0

_
S

T
P

.
d

w
g

 
 
L

a
y
o

u
t
:
 
C

S
-
1

0
1
 
 
P

l
o

t
t
e

d
:
 
2

0
2

1
-
0

7
-
2

9
 
1

0
:
4

3
 
A

M
 
 
S

a
v
e

d
:
 
2

0
2

1
-
0

7
-
2

9
 
1

0
:
3

9
 
A

M
 
 
U

s
e

r
:
 
J
F

o
w

l
e

r

P
C

3
:
 
D

W
G

 
T

O
 
P

D
F

.
P

C
3

 
 
S

T
B

/
C

T
B

:
 
F

O
.
S

T
B

CS-101

20200826.A10

06/30/2021

M
A

R
Y

B
ET

H
 &

 D
A

N
 C

A
V

E

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S

90
 B

U
R

M
A

 R
O

A
D

SU
N

A
PE

E
N

EW
 H

A
M

PS
H

IR
E

1
"
 
=

 
2

0
'

N
/
A

WOODLAND BUFFER CALCS

PLAN NOTES PROPERTY INFORMATION

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCS

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

TOTAL AREA

TOWN LOT COVERAGE CALCS

DRAINAGE NOTES

PROGRESS PRINT
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

    DRAFT DATE 2021-7-29

Page 34 of 96

Cave Page 20 of 82

Peter
Line

Peter
Line

Peter
Text Box
N

Peter
Text Box
S

Peter
Text Box
W

Peter
Text Box
E



Page 35 of 96

Cave Page 21 of 82



1

Melissa Pollari

From: Dan Cave <cavedd@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 12:31 PM
To: Melissa Pollari
Cc: peter.j.white@comcast.net; Craig Howe; Daniel Monette; MaryBeth P Cave; Kim Barselle
Subject: Abutter's Positions - 90 Burma Road Variances and Special Exceptions
Attachments: M. Binzel Letter.pdf

Melissa, 
 
I hope that you are having an enjoyable week.  I've been in touch with all of the abutters to the property at 90 Burma, 
and all are in receipt of their packages and I have reviewed with them the site plan, variances and special 
exceptions.  They have all expressed their support for the plan as submitted.  I believe that Maureen Binzel hand‐
delivered a letter to you to this effect, but I've nevertheless attached a PDF copy of it hereto.   
 
Below is the email I received from Martha Lovely, Trustee for the trust that owns the property across the street.  I 
received the site plan and answered questions for Mrs. Lovely and her son, PJ, via a Zoom meeting last evening: 
 

 
 
Below is the email I received from the Kiernans after a similar video conference review with them earlier in the month: 
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2

 
Maureen Binzel's letter is attached as a PDF.  At your convenience, I would be deeply appreciative if you would share 
this information with the Zoning Board of Adjustment in advance of our meeting on the 21st. 
 
Thank You ‐ and if we are not in touch beforehand, have a great holiday weekend! 
 
Best Regards Always, 
 
Dan  
 
Dan Cave 
email: cavedd@gmail.com 
mobile: 860‐830‐1991 
 
Work Contact Information 
 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

Dan Cave 
Principal 
MountainsCall Consulting, LLC 
Management and Health Strategy Consulting
M&A Advisory Services 
860-266-7525 (office) 
860.830.1991 (mobile) 
dan@mountainscc.com 
www.mountainscc.com  

 

Page 37 of 96

Cave Page 23 of 82



Page 38 of 96

Cave Page 24 of 82



From: Dan Cave
To: Melissa Pollari
Cc: Peter White; Craig Howe; MaryBeth P Cave
Subject: Abutter"s Support
Date: Monday, October 4, 2021 3:59:12 PM
Attachments: image.png

image.png

Melissa,

As was discussed with the ZBA at the end of our last meeting, I reached out again to our
abutters for their notification of support, or lack thereof, in response to our revised submission
to the ZBA; specifically noting (a) the change in the former waterfront/side setback variance
and special exception for the "connector strip" to instead, a single variance request and (b) a
slight tweak (smaller) to the garage footprint on the front setback.  Both the Kiernans and the
Lovely's are supportive of the revised submission as they were with the initial submission, and
Mrs. Binzel has also expressed her support verbally but it is my understanding that she plans
to attend the ZBA meeting again and express her support directly to the ZBA as she did at the
meeting on September 21.

Below are the messages from the Kiernans and the Lovelys; which I would respectfully ask
you to include in the ZBA's package for Thursday night's meeting.

Message from Laura and Bryan Kiernan (south boundary abutter):
  

Message from Lovely Family Trust (east boundary abutter, across Burma Rd.) :

I look forward to seeing you and the ZBA members Thursday evening!

mailto:cavedd@gmail.com
mailto:assessingclerk@town.sunapee.nh.us
mailto:peter@systemopperations.com
mailto:craig@talbotbuilders.com
mailto:mbcave84@gmail.com

Re: 90 Burma Rd Update = inbox &

“ Laura Kiemnan 205PM (1hourage) v 4 [}
tome ~

HiDan -

Sorry, didn't realize you needed an action from us! Looks fine to me - no worries on our side. Glad you haven't had to
change your design much! We were just at the pond this weekend and falls starting to show ts colors. We've closed
our place to renters for November through mid-Dec so we can have the bathroom remodeled as well as a few other
things done inside the house

Best,
Laura





Re: 90 Burma Road Update = inox x &

lovely.pm@myfairpoint.net 143PM 2howrsago) Yy &

tome +
Hi Dan, was waiting for new notification, which has not arrived as of yet, 1pm, Monday October
4. Anyhow, we, the Lovely family, have no objections to your revised plan. Marty





LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020

PARCEL TOTAL TAXABLE VALUE

OWNER INFORMATION

LISTING HISTORY

EXTRA FEATURES VALUATION

SALES HISTORY

NOTES

PICTURE

MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR

HOUSE REST ON PIERS ,LOT GOOD ACCESS TO LAKE - FULL VIEW 2 SHEDS 
- NV - SIZE  12/10-CORRECT Y/B TO 1927 NO VALUE CHANGE 10/19- SALE 
VERIFICATION- NO CHANGE 

CAVE, DANIEL D

11 MOCKINGBIRD LANE

Card:

Market ValueLngth x Width RateUnits CondSize AdjFeature Type Notes
DOCKS-RES TYPE 100 50144 5,40075.00 Year: 2005

5,400

1 of 1

NotesTax ValueAd Valorem RSPICondUnits AdjNCLand Type Base Rate Site Road DWay Topography
1F RES WTRFRNT K0.590 100ac 100 0 N57,400 57,400100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL57,440
PERKINS POND 142.000 wf 90 0243,000 243,000 REDEV100 -- TYPICALTYPICAL ACCESS, TYPICAL

300,4000.590 ac 300,400

GrantorPriceTypePageBookDate
09/04/2019 2081 429 U I 38 CAVE, JAMES & MARY
12/04/1970 488 478      

TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
23 EDGEMONT RD

SUNAPEE, NH 03782
603-763-2212

08/20/2021Printed:

Site: SITE REDEVELOP  Driveway:                            Road: GRAVEL/DIRT

Map Block Sub: 000118 000051 000000 90 BURMA RD SUNAPEE

GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

10/18/19 KMSV
09/13/19 MPAC DEED TRANSFER
10/07/15 KMNC HEARING NO CHANGE / CAL
08/17/15 NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
07/14/11 NBM MEASURE / EXT VIEWING O
12/17/10 MCNC HEARING NO CHANGE / NO 
08/26/05 DGNC HEARING NO CHANGE
12/20/04 DGM MEASURE

Building Features LandYear
2019 $ 228,600$ 35,900 $ 0

Parcel Total: $ 264,500
2020 $ 300,400$ 33,200 $ 5,400

Parcel Total: $ 339,000
2021 $ 300,400$ 33,200 $ 5,400

Parcel Total: $ 339,000

Zone: RR - RURAL RES     Minimum Acreage:   1.50    Minimum Frontage:  100

Utilities: WELL,SEPTIC
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PICTURE

PERMITS

OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS

BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS

2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION

1 STORY FRAME CAMP

Effect.Adj.AreaID Description
BAS FIRST FLOOR 600 1.00 600
WDK DECK, WOOD 150 0.10 15

750 615600GLA: 

Heat:

A/C:

Fixtures:Baths:Bedrooms:

Card: 1 of 1

Roof:
Ext:

Floor:
Int:

1.02

No
Quality:

$ 80.51

1.5955

$ 49,514

Total Depreciation:
Temporary:
Economic:
Functional:

Physical:
FAIRCondition For Age:

$ 33,200

33 %

33 %

08/20/2021Printed:

Com. Wall:

GABLE OR HIP/ASPHALT
CLAP BOARD
K PINE/A WD
CARPET
WOOD/COAL/NONE

Building Value:

Market Cost New:

CAVE, DANIEL D

11 MOCKINGBIRD LANE

GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

1.3881

90 BURMA RD SUNAPEE

Date Permit ID Permit Type Notes

Size Adj: Base Rate:
Bldg. Rate:

Sq. Foot Cost:

PercentageDistrict

RCA  58.00

03 AVERAGE- 03
Generators:

Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:

1927Year Built:

Model:

1

Map Block Sub: 000118 000051 000000
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE 
23 Edgemont Road 

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717 
www.town.sunapee.nh.us  

  
DATE:  September 27, 2021 (for the hearing October 7, 2021)  
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM:  Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator 
CASE:  #ZBA: 21-36 (Variance) 
  #ZBA: 21-37 (Variance) 
  #ZBA: 21-38 (Variance) 
  #ZBA: 21-39 (Variance 

 
Owner:  Mary Zatta Chiamis 
Parcel ID:   0134-0021-0000 
Address:  251 Lake Ave 

 
Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:   
 

Case # / Description Article Section Part 
21-36 III 3.10  

To permit a 0.7 ft setback from 
the east side setback where 10 
ft is required (the existing 
setback is 10.7 inches over the 
property line) 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

Side & Rear Setbacks for Pre-
existing Lots Below Minimum 
Size. 

21-37 III 3.40 (c) 
To permit a 2.3 ft setback from 
the waterbody (Lake Sunapee) 
where 50 ft is required (the 
current setback is -2 inches 
over the edge of the water / 7.1 
ft over the reference line / 
setback & proposed structure 
will be 19.5 ft from the edge of 
the water) 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Additional 
Requirements 

The minimum setback between 
structures or parking areas and 
water bodies shall be 50 ft 

21-38 III 3.10  
To permit a 35 ft structure 
within the reduced side 
setbacks entirely within the 50 
ft waterbody (Lake Sunapee) 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

If a structure is allowed a 
reduced side or rear setback due 
to inadequate lot size, the 
portion of the structure in the 
area of reduced setback shall 
have a maximum height of 25 ft’. 

21-39 III 3.10  
To permit a 4.3 ft setback 
from the west side setback 
where 10 ft is required 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

Side & Rear Setbacks for Pre-
existing Lots Below Minimum 
Size. 

 
Description of Property  
 

o Approximately 0.14 acres  
o Approximately 84.0 feet of frontage on Lake Sunapee  
o Approximately 32.0 ft of frontage on Lake Ave 
o Zone: RS (Residential) with Shoreline Overlay (Lake Sunapee) 
o House built approximately 1950 (1989 property card YP = 1910) 
o No building permits or prior Zoning Decisions found in files 
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1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3.  Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department).

__ FEES: ___Application Fee: $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

21-36

Mary Zatta Chiamis
Tax Map 134 Lot 21 Residential

251 Lake Avenue
#1504 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

mary.zatta@perkins.org

$150 150
$44.28 7.38

✔

✔

✔
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment? 

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning 

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached

III Table 3.10 Row 7

replacement of a non conforming seasonal house that currently extends 10.7' over the easterly 10' side setback

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

with a modern house that extends 9.3' over the easterly side setback from the property boundary - making the

entire proposed house be on-lot and more nearly conforming.
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205 Billings Farm Road 
Suite 6B 

White River Junction, VT 
05001 

802.698.0370 

 

www.fando.com 
 

California 

Connecticut 

Maine 

Massachusetts 

New Hampshire 

Rhode Island 

Vermont 

 

 

 

General Description: 

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This 
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and 
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing 
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming configuration in order to improve stormwater 
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve 
neighborhood aesthetics by removing the existing house that is over the reference line. The existing 
structure, which currently extends 10.7’ over the 10’ easterly side setback is proposed to be replaced 
by a modern house that extends 9.3’ over the easterly side setback from the property boundary – 
making the entire proposed house be on-lot and more nearly conforming. The existing lot is 
narrower at the road than it is at the waterfront, so in order to retain the current house footprint 
while moving the house back from the water on a severely undersized lot (1/8 of conforming size), 
the house footprint will extend over the east side setback.  

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing 
structure that overhangs the side setback and reference line in order to construct a house that is 
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better 
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed 
house will have a footprint of 1,245 sq. ft compared to the existing footprint of 1,207 sq. ft. 
Extending over the easterly side setback will allow the house to slide away from the lake providing a 
benefit to abutters, as well as those who view the property from the lake. Additionally, reducing the 
driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road 
safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the 
public interest.  

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the 
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a 
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.  

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to 
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly 
conforming. 

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the 
existing building footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes 
to correct and improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line.  

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce 
the historical non-conformity of the lot. 

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
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Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general 
public. The proposed development would increase property values, improve stormwater 
management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal will benefit the general public 
and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance. 
 
If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be 
diminished because:  

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by 
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction 
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for neighbors due to the new house 
being further back from the lake. 

 

Unnecessary Hardship: 

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the 
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this 
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre 
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes 
benefits to the owners and to the general public. 

 

The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district. 

 

 

 

 

Page 46 of 96

Zatta Chiamis 6 of 56



1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3.  Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department).

__ FEES: ___Application Fee: $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

21-37

Mary Zatta Chiamis
Tax Map 134 Lot 21 Residential

251 Lake Avenue
#1504 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

mary.zatta@perkins.org

$150 150
$44.28 7.38

✔

✔

✔
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment? 

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning 

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached

III 3.40a

replacement of an existing non conforming seasonal house that overhangs the reference line with a modern

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

house that is set back 2.3 feet from the reference line, making the structure more nearly conforming
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205 Billings Farm Road 
Suite 6B 

White River Junction, VT 
05001 

802.698.0370 

 

www.fando.com 
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Connecticut 
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General Description: 

The owner proposes to replace an existing nonconforming house overhanging the reference line with 
a more nearly conforming configuration located 2.3’ from the reference line in order to improve 
stormwater management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and 
improve neighborhood aesthetics. The existing house is on an undersized lot approximately 1/8 the 
size of a conforming lot. 

 

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  

This proposal does not threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights” 
because the request creates a new structure that is more nearly conforming. 

The current existing structure does not meet the minimum 50’ water body setback and overhangs the 
reference line by 7.1 feet and is technically located over land of the state. The proposal will make the 
house more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements. Removing the existing structure that 
overhangs the reference line and constructing a house that is further set back from the reference line 
allows for better stormwater management and the addition of natural plantings. Additionally, 
reducing the driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn 
increases road safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be 
contrary to the public interest.  

 

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the 
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a 
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.  

The rebuild makes the property more nearly conforming by increasing the setback distance to the 
lake. 

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the 
owner wishes to make major improvements in order to bring the lot into greater conformity to this 
ordinance.  

Therefore, this proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance. 

 

 
Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
 
The owner could reasonably replace the seasonal structure within the current non-conforming 
footprint but would rather make substantial improvements to increase conformity. The proposed 
development will increase property values, improve stormwater management practices, and improve 
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the waterfront buffer on the lot. The benefits to the general public are complementary to the benefits 
to the owner, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance. 
 

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be 
diminished because:  

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by 
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction 
would also result in better lake views for neighbors due to moving the house back. 

 

Unnecessary Hardship: 

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the 
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this 
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre 
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes 
benefits to the owners and to the general public. 

 

The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district. 
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1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3.  Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department).

__ FEES: ___Application Fee: $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

21-38

Mary Zatta Chiamis
Tax Map 134 Lot 21 Residential

251 Lake Avenue
#1504 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

mary.zatta@perkins.org

$150 150
$44.28 7.38

✔

✔

✔
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment? 

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning 

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached

III Table 3.10 Row 9

replacement of a non-conforming seasonal house with a new modern house that is 10 feet taller

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

than the allowed 25' within the side setbacks
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Suite 6B 

White River Junction, VT 
05001 

802.698.0370 
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Rhode Island 
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General Description: 

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This 
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and 
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing 
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming location in order to improve stormwater 
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve 
neighborhood aesthetics by removing the existing house that is over the reference line. The existing 
non-conforming seasonal house is proposed to be replaced with a modern house that is 10 feet taller 
than the allowed 25’ within the side setbacks. Due to pre-existing heavy foliage between the existing 
non-conforming house and cross street neighbors, view impacts are not anticipated.  

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing 
structure that overhangs the side setbacks and reference line in order to construct a house that is 
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better 
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed 
house will have living area of 863 sq. ft per floor compared to the existing living area of 850 sq. ft per 
floor. Increasing the housing envelope vertically instead of horizontally and bringing the house back 
from the lake edge and both side setbacks improves cross views for neighbors, while not significantly 
altering or obstructing views of cross street neighbors. Additionally, reducing the driveway grade 
from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road safety by 
improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the public 
interest.  

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the 
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a 
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.  

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to 
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly 
conforming. 

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This lot is so restrictive that the only 
reasonable way to expand is vertically. This variance is requested because the existing building 
footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes to correct and 
improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line. 

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce 
the historical non-conformity of the lot. 

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
 
Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general 
public. Converting a seasonal structure to a full year residence requires modest expansion to provide 
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reasonable living space for storage and function. The owner would prefer to expand vertically which 
will be less impacting to the lot and abutters. The proposed development would increase property 
values, improve stormwater management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal 
will benefit the general public and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the 
variance. 
 
If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be 
diminished because:  

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by 
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction 
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for adjacent neighbors due to the 
new house being further back from the lake. Views for cross street neighbors would remain largely 
similar due to heavy pre-existing foliage. 

 

Unnecessary Hardship: 

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the 
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this 
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre 
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes 
benefits to the owners and to the general public. 

 

The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district. 
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1 Revised 06/29/2021

Town of Sunapee CASE#
23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.town.sunapee.nh.us
Email zoning@town.sunapee.nh.us

Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions?  Please contact the Land Use & Assessing Coordinator or the Planning & Zoning Director.
All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on 
completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s):

2. Parcel ID: 3.  Zoning District:

4. Project Location (Street & #):

5. Mailing Address:

6. Phone Number:

7. Email:

__ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your 
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your 
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the Town’s website 
(under Assessing Department).

__ FEES: ___Application Fee: $_____* Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
___Abutter Notification Fee: $_____* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.

* NOTE:  Rates and fees are subject to change.  For the most current rate, please check with the Town Office.

___ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures, 
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or 
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed 
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application; it may be a letter, email or denied 
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to 
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shoreline Overlay District, a professional survey is 
required. Supplemental materials for the Board must be submitted no later than five (5) days before the 
scheduled hearing, however, adequate plans and exhibits must accompany the application.  This includes, 
but is not limited to: lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification of
abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid, 
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

21-39

Mary Zatta Chiamis
Tax Map 134 Lot 21 Residential

251 Lake Avenue
#1504 70 Endicott Street, Norwood, MA 02062

mary.zatta@perkins.org

$150 150
$44.28 7.38

✔

✔

✔
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2

GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an 
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe 
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose 
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment? 

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning 

Ordinance, Article , Section to permit

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See Attached

III Table 3.10, Row 7

replacement of an existing non conforming house that currently is over the westerly 10' side setback from the property boundary with a

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

new modern house set back 4.3' from the westerly property boundary making the overall house more nearly conforming
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Suite 6B 

White River Junction, VT 
05001 

802.698.0370 
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General Description: 

The property is located at 251 Lake Avenue. The lot is narrow and short, being only 0.14 acres. This 
lot is an existing non-conforming lot with a two-story seasonal cottage violating both side and 
waterfront setbacks. For this application the owner proposes reconstruction of the existing 
nonconforming house into a more nearly conforming configuration in order to improve stormwater 
management, allow room for natural plantings between the house and the lake, and improve 
neighborhood aesthetics by removing existing house that is over the reference line. The existing 
structure, which currently is over the 10’ side setback from the westerly property boundary is 
proposed to be replaced by a new structure which will be set back 4.3’ from the westerly property 
boundary. The existing lot is narrower at the road than it is at the waterfront, so in order to retain the 
current house footprint while moving the house back from the water on a severely undersized lot 
(1/8 of conforming size), the house footprint will extend over the west side setback.  

Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  

The proposal will more-nearly comply with the zoning requirements by removing the existing 
structure that overhangs the side setback and reference line in order to construct a house that is 
further back from the reference line. More space between the house and lake will allow for better 
stormwater management and will more nearly conform to the water body setback. The proposed 
house will have a footprint of 1,245 sq. ft compared to the existing footprint of 1,207 sq. ft. 
Extending over the westerly side setback will allow the house to slide away from the lake providing a 
benefit to abutters, as well as those who view the property from the lake. Additionally, reducing the 
driveway grade from 25% to 5% more closely matches the road profile which in turn increases road 
safety by improving ease of access. Therefore, we feel that this Variance would not be contrary to the 
public interest.  

If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because: 

The Zoning Ordinance is meant to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the 
community, protect the environment, and preserve the vitality of the Town. The current house is a 
grandfathered non-conforming structure on a legal nonconforming lot.  

The property has less than half the road frontage required and is 1/8 the size of a conforming lot to 
which the dimensional controls are intended. The proposed house makes the property more nearly 
conforming. 

The ordinance allows improvements within grandfathered structure footprints and expansion of non-
conforming footprints that conform to dimensional controls. This variance is requested because the 
existing building footprint is off property and technically over waters of the state. The owner wishes 
to correct and improve the lot by increasing the setback distance to the reference line.  

This proposal is consistent with the Spirit of the Ordinance, because the proposed changes reduce 
the historical non-conformity of the lot. 

 

Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
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Reasonable replacement of a seasonal structure that is out of date, causes no harm to the general 
public. The proposed development would increase property values, improve stormwater 
management, and improve the waterfront area of the lot. This proposal will benefit the general public 
and environment, so substantial justice is done by granting the variance. 
 

If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be 
diminished because:  

The proposed development would likely increase property values in the neighborhood by 
constructing a residence with a higher tax valuation than the existing one. The new construction 
would be completely on property and result in better lake views for neighbors due to the new house 
being further back from the lake. 

 

Unnecessary Hardship: 

No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 

This existing lot is severely under-sized. The lot is narrow (only 33’ feet of road frontage) and the 
current building is already non-conforming. Any reasonable reconstruction that is proposed on this 
lot will require relief from the current zoning restrictions. The lot characteristics and current 1 acre 
lot zoning restrictions applied to a smaller non-conforming lot are a hardship. The project includes 
benefits to the owners, environment and to the general public. 

 

The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 

It is an existing use which is allowed within this zoning district. 
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ABUTTER LIST 
 

 

Subject Property 

 

Tax Map 134 Lot 21 

 251 Lake Avenue Sunapee, NH 

 

Property Owner 

Mary Zatta Chiamis  

70 Endicott Street, #1504 

Norwood, MA 02062 

 
 

Abutters 

Tax Map 134 Lot 20 Tax Map 134 Lot 22 

Resnick Family Trust, Mitchell 

Resnick Family Trust, N. Janee 

41 Ashton Lane  

South Hadley, MA 01075 

 

Tax Map 134 Lot 32 

Thomas E. and Barbara J. Knightly 

12 Blueberry Road 

South Hadley, MA 01075 

Harold B. & Yvonne Shukovsky 

86 Hilltop Place 

New London, NH 03257 

 

 

                      Tax Map 134 Lot 33 

Marcus D. Allen 

248 Lake Ave 

Sunapee, NH 03782 

  

 

 

 

Municipality 

Town of Sunapee 

23 Edgemont Road 

Sunapee, NH 03782 

 

Agent 

Fuss & O’Neill, Inc. 

205 Billings Farm Road – Suite 6B 

White River Junction, VT  05001 
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Photo 1: View of existing house from lake shore (taken 1/7/2021) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 2: West side of house (taken 1/7/2021) 
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1

Melissa Pollari

From: Contact form at Sunapee NH <cmsmailer@civicplus.com>
Sent: Saturday, September 25, 2021 4:04 PM
To: Melissa Pollari
Subject: [Sunapee NH] support for the proposed Zatta project at 251 Lake (Sent by Mitch Resnick, 

jmresnick@comcast.net)

Hello mpollari, 

Mitch Resnick (jmresnick@comcast.net) has sent you a message via your contact form 
(https://www.town.sunapee.nh.us/user/60/contact) at Sunapee NH. 

If you don't want to receive such e‐mails, you can change your settings at 
https://www.town.sunapee.nh.us/user/60/edit. 

Message: 

To the Town of Sunapee Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Attention: Melissa Polari, Land Use and Assessing Coordinator 

Over the years of being neighbors, we value our friendship with the Zatta Family and know them to be responsible 
stewards of their lake front property. Mary Zatta has shared with us the plans for rebuilding her home at 251 Lake 
Avenue, Tax Map 134 Lot 21. As abutters we endorse her project and support her 
request to the Zoning Board of Adjustment for variances to make it happen. We also support the Shoreland Permit 
Application to the NHDES made by her agent Fuss & O’Neill for the work within the 250’ State Shoreland District. We 
look forward to the upgrade of her property and the value it will bring to the neighborhood and the town. Please feel 
free to contact us if you require additional information or commentary. 

With our very best regards, 
Mitch and Jan Resnick 
249 Lake Avenue 
Sunapee, NH 03782 
(603) 763‐5614 
(413) 478‐4208 
Jmresnick@comcast.net 
Mailing address: 
41 Ashton Lane 
South Hadley, MA 01075 

CC: Mary Zatta 
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September 24, 2021 
 
Town of Sunapee Planning & Zoning Board 
23 Edgemont Road 
Sunapee, NH 03782 
 
Dear Chairman White and Members of the Committee, 
 
Barbara and Thomas Knightly owing the property at 256 Lake Avenue in Sunapee, New Hampshire are 
writing to the board in support of the proposed changes submitted to the committee by Mary Zatta 
Chiamis of 251 Lake Avenue, Sunapee. (Proposed review at the boards Oct. 7th, 2021, meeting) 
 
We have no objections to and are in support of the variance as proposed in the following cases: ZBA: 21-
36, ZBA: 21-37, ZBA: 21-38, and ZBA: 21-39.  
 
Mary, Paul and the entire Zatta Chiamis families have a long and respected presence in the Town of 
Sunapee. We as across the street neighbors suggest the changes proposed will do no harm to the town, 
shoreline, or environment and would be within the bounds of similar adjacent homes. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Thomas E. and Barbara J. Knightly 
256 Lake Avenue 
Sunapee, NH 03782 
 



LAND VALUATION LAST REVALUATION: 2020
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PICTURE

MUNICIPAL SOFTWARE BY AVITAR

IA; EAU HAS FULL BATH + 2 RMS

CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA

70 ENDICOTT ST, #1504

Card:

Market ValueLngth x Width RateUnits CondSize AdjFeature Type Notes
DOCKS-RES TYPE 100 50264 9,90075.00 Year: 2005

9,900

1 of 1

NotesTax ValueAd Valorem RSPICondUnits AdjNCLand Type Base Rate Site Road DWay Topography
1F RES WTRFRNT S0.140 100ac 100 0 N54,700 54,700100 100 100 100 -- TYPICAL54,666
LAKE SUNAPEE AVG 100 F 84.000 wf 85 0756,000 756,000 redev shape100 -- TYPICALFAIR SOME SLOPE, RIGHT ON WATER

810,7000.140 ac 810,700

GrantorPriceTypePageBookDate
07/16/2020 2112 930 U I 81 ZATTA JR, LEO J & ANN
02/25/1974 539 220      

TOWN OF SUNAPEE ASSESSING OFFICE
23 EDGEMONT RD

SUNAPEE, NH 03782
603-763-2212

09/27/2021Printed:

Site: SITE REDEVELOP  Driveway:                            Road: PAVED

Map Block Sub: 000134 000021 000000 251 LAKE AVE SUNAPEE

NORWOOD, MA 02062

07/22/20 MPAC DEED TRANSFER
07/23/15 NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
06/18/13 REM MEASURE
05/10/11 MPAC ADMIN DATA ENTRY / PER T
09/09/10 NBFR IN FIELD REVIEW
07/13/05 CPML MEASURE & LIST
11/09/04 DGM MEASURE
11/09/04 DGM MEASURE

Building Features LandYear
2019 $ 572,900$ 43,000 $ 0

Parcel Total: $ 615,900
2020 $ 810,700$ 35,400 $ 9,900

Parcel Total: $ 856,000
2021 $ 810,700$ 35,400 $ 9,900

Parcel Total: $ 856,000

Zone: RS - RESIDENTIAL     Minimum Acreage:   1.00    Minimum Frontage:   75

Utilities: PUBLIC WATER,PUBLIC SEWER

Page 82 of 96

Zatta Chiamis 42 of 56



PICTURE

PERMITS

OWNER TAXABLE DISTRICTS BUILDING DETAILS

BUILDING SUB AREA DETAILS

2020 BASE YEAR BUILDING VALUATION

1.25 STORY FRAME CAMP

Effect.Adj.AreaID Description
BAS FIRST FLOOR 644 1.00 644
EAU ATTIC, 432 0.20 86
FOP PORCH, OPEN, 244 0.20 49
WDK DECK, WOOD 128 0.10 13

1,448 792644GLA: 

Heat:

A/C:

Fixtures:Baths:Bedrooms:

Card: 1 of 1

Roof:
Ext:

Floor:
Int:

1.52

No
Quality:

$ 58.74

1.4066

$ 46,522

Total Depreciation:
Temporary:
Economic:
Functional:

Physical:
AVERAGECondition For Age:

$ 35,400

24 %

24 %

09/27/2021Printed:

Com. Wall:

GABLE OR HIP/STANDING SEAM
CLAP BOARD/PREFAB WD PNL
MINIMUM
PINE/SOFT WD
WOOD/COAL/NONE

Building Value:

Market Cost New:

CHIAMIS, MARY ZATTA

70 ENDICOTT ST, #1504

NORWOOD, MA 02062

1.0128

251 LAKE AVE SUNAPEE

Date Permit ID Permit Type Notes

Size Adj: Base Rate:
Bldg. Rate:

Sq. Foot Cost:

PercentageDistrict

RCA  58.00

03 AVERAGE- 03
Generators:

Extra Kitchens: Fireplaces:

1950Year Built:

Model:

Map Block Sub: 000134 000021 000000
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE 
23 Edgemont Road 

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717 
www.town.sunapee.nh.us  

  
DATE:  August 20, 2021 (for the hearing September 2, 2021)  
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment 
FROM: Melissa Pollari, Land Use & Assessing Coordinator 
CASE:  #ZBA: 21-40 (Variance) 
 

Owner:  Cory L & Renee P Flint 
Parcel ID:   0133-0011-0000 
Address:  16 High St 

 
Summary of Case(s)/ References to the Zoning Ordinance:   
 
Case # / Description Article Section Part 
21-40 III 3.10  

To permit a new lot to be 
created with 32.50 ft of 
road frontage where 75 ft is 
required 

Dimensional 
Controls 

Table of 
Dimensional 
Controls 

 

 
Description of Property: 
 

• 2.47 acres  
• Approximately 347.50 ft of frontage on High St 
• Zone: VC (Village Commercial)  
• Subdivision approved by Planning Board & recorded 3/21/2018 – 0.21 acres 

subdivided from Flint lot and annexed to abutting property owned by Willis (Parcel 
ID: 0133-0009-0000) 

• CZC Permit - 01/25/18 – remodel; Driveway permit 04/20/2020 – move existing 
driveway; CZC Permit – 05/04/2020 – 10 ft x 16 ft barn / shed; CZC permit 
10/05/2020 – addition – add dormer 
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